AN ACT
ENTITLED, An Act to revise certain provisions regarding the official records and the notification
requirements relating to pardons, paroles and commutations.
BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA:

Section 1. That § 24-14-11 be amended to read as follows:

24-14-11. Any person who has been granted a pardon under the provisions of this chapter shall
be released from all disabilities consequent on the person's conviction. Upon the granting of apardon
under the provisions of this chapter, the Governor shall order that al official records relating to the
pardoned person's arrest, indictment or information, trial, finding of guilt, application for a pardon,
and the proceedings of the Board of Pardons and Paroles shall be sealed. The Governor shall file a
public document with the secretary of state certifying that the Governor has pardoned the personin
compliance withthe provisionsof thischapter. The document shall remain apublic document for five
yearsand after five yearsthat document shall be sealed. Thereceipt of any pardon, which was granted
without following the provisions of this chapter, may not be sealed. The pardon restores the person,
in the contemplation of the law, to the status the person occupied before arrest, indictment, or
information. No person as to whom such order has been entered may be held thereafter under any
provision of any law to be guilty of perjury or of giving afalse statement by reason of such person's
failure to recite or acknowledge such arrest, indictment, information, or tria in response to any
inquiry made of such person for any purpose.

For the sole purpose of consideration of the sentence of a defendant for subsequent offenses or
the determination of whether the defendant is a habitual offender under chapter 22-7 or whether the
defendant has prior driving under the influence convictions pursuant to chapter 32-23, the pardoned
offense shall be considered a prior conviction.

The court shall forward a nonpublic record of disposition to the Divison of Crimina
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Investigation. The nonpublic record shall be retained solely for use by law enforcement agencies,
prosecuting attorneys, and courts in sentencing such person for any subsequent offense and in
determining whether or not, in any subsequent proceeding, the person is a habitual offender under
chapter 22-7 or the determination of whether the defendant has prior driving under the influence
convictions pursuant to chapter 32-23.

Section 2. That § 24-14-4 be amended to read as follows:

24-14-4. Any applicant shall, upon notice of hearing from the board for clemency consideration,
publish once each week for three consecutive weeks in one of the official newspapers designated by
the county where the offense was committed, the name of the person on whose behalf the application
is made, the public offense for which the person was convicted, the time of the person's conviction,
and the term of imprisonment. Thelast publication shall be published at least twenty days before the
hearing. The affidavit of the publisher of the paper showing that notice has been published shall
accompany the application. This notice requirement does not apply to an inmate who has been
released from the state penitentiary for at least five years and who was convicted of not more than
one felony, if the felony for which the inmate was convicted is not punishable by life imprisonment.

Section 3. That chapter 24-14 be amended by adding thereto a NEW SECTION to read as
follows:

Upon the scheduling of a clemency hearing, the Board of Pardons and Paroles shall notify the
victim pursuant to 88 24-15-8.1 and 24-15A-22. Notice of aclemency hearing shall be made at least
two weeks prior to the hearing. The notice shall provide the offender's clemency hearing date, time,
and location and shall advise the victim that the victim may be present at the hearing and may state
an opinion regarding clemency.

Section 4. That § 24-14-9 be amended to read as follows:

24-14-9. Applicationsfor exceptional pardons shall bein accordance with 88 24-14-3, 24-14-5,
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and section 3 of this Act. The notice requirement contained in 8§ 24-14-4 does not apply to
exceptional pardons.

Section 5. That § 24-15-8.1 be amended to read as follows:

24-15-8.1. The victim may request in writing to be notified by the Board of Pardons and Parole
when an inmate who was convicted of committing the crimeis granted parole, the inmate's paroleis
revoked, an offender is granted a clemency hearing, or clemency is recommended. The board shall
send the notice by first class mail to the address provided by the victim. However, the board is not
liable for any damages to the victimif it fails to mail the notice.

Section 6. That § 24-15A-22 be amended to read as follows:

24-15A-22. The victim may request in writing to be notified by the board when an inmate who
was convicted of committing the crime is released on parole, the inmate's parole is revoked, an
offender isgranted aclemency hearing, or clemency isrecommended. The board shall send the notice
by first class mail to the address provided by the victim. However, the board is not liable for any

damages to the victimiif it fails to mail the notice.
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